BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS MINUTES SPECIAL MEETING September 19, 2024

The Cherry County Board of Commissioners convened in special session on September 19, 2024 in the Commissioners Meeting Room of the Cherry County Courthouse, as per notice conspicuously posted on September 12, 2024 at the following public places: Valentine Public Library, Valentine Post Office, Cherry County Clerk's Office, and Cherry County Courthouse front door. The current agenda being on file in the office of the County Clerk. The meeting was called to order at 3:00 p.m. by Chairman DeNaeyer. Roll call was taken. Present for the meeting were Commissioners Martin DeNaeyer, Nina Nelson, Mike McConaughey, and County Clerk Brittny Longcor. The Open Meetings Act Poster was acknowledged by Chairman DeNaeyer and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

The purpose of the special session was to conduct interviews for the Cherry County Assessor/Assessor's Office Position. The Board conducted an interview with Melissa Bancroft. Her education and work experience were discussed. The potential timeline for passing the assessor certificate exam was also discussed. DeNaeyer moved and Nelson seconded to extend an offer to Melissa Bancroft for the position of Office Manager in the Assessor's Office at the rate of \$20/hour, with the intent that Melissa will be testing for the Assessor's certificate and passing within the next 150 days, at the expense of Cherry County for testing costs. Roll call vote: Aye — Nelson, DeNaeyer, McConaughey. The motion carried.

The Board discussed oil and gravel requirements for armor coat projects. Armor coat bid specs for recent projects were reviewed. An issue raised by a contractor concerning said requirements was also discussed.

At 3:48 p.m. Chairn	nan DeNaeyer declared	the meeting adjourned.
State of Nebraska,)) SS.	
County of Cherry,)	
minutes are true a		unty Clerk of Cherry County, Nebraska do hereby certify the foregoing al records of this office. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my eptember 2024.
Brittny N. Longco	r	Martin K. DeNaeyer - Chairman
Cherry County Cle	≥rk	Cherry County Board of Commissioners